Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part

of the contents of this announcement.

P
B5Em (RB) BIRAFE

GDH GUANGNAN (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 01203)

ANNOUNCEMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 14.36 OF THE LISTING RULES

MATERIAL VARIATION OF TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement (‘“Announcement”) of the Company dated 6
November 2023 in respect of Subscription and Capital Increase under the Agreement.
Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the
same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

On 30 December 2024 (after trading hours), the Subscriber (being a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company) entered into the amendment agreement with the Target
Company, the Original Shareholder and Mr. Yang (“Amendment Agreement’), pursuant
to which certain terms of the Agreement are varied as more particularly disclosed in this
announcement.

Save as disclosed herein, there is no other material variation to the Agreement.
LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Listing Rules
as the entering into of the Amendment Agreement constitutes a material variation of the
terms of the Agreement.




INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the Announcement dated 6 November 2023 in respect of Subscription
and Capital Increase under the Agreement. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used
in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

On 30 December 2024 (after trading hours), the Subscriber (being a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company) entered into the Amendment Agreement with the Target
Company, the Original Shareholder and Mr. Yang, pursuant to which certain terms of the
Agreement are varied as more particularly disclosed in this announcement.

Save as disclosed herein, there is no other material variation to the Agreement.
MATERIAL VARIATION OF TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the Amendment Agreement, the parties have agreed that certain terms of the
Agreement are varied as more particularly described below, after arm’s length negotiations
and mutual agreement taking into account the practical circumstances of the parties.

The Second Capital Increase
The Second Capital Increase shall be proceeded as follows:

The Subscriber shall further inject into the capital of the Target Company in the amount of
RMB20,400,000 and the Original Shareholder shall further inject into the capital of the
Target Company in the amount of RMB19,600,000 before 31 December 2027.

Upon completion of the Second Capital Increase, the paid-up capital of the Target Company
will be increased from RMB41,428,600 (as at the date of this announcement) to
RMB81,428,600, with the proportion of shareholding in the Target Company remaining
unchanged and the equity interest of the Subscriber in the Target Company will remain at
51%.



The registered capital of the Target Company and the respective portions owned by the
shareholders thereof upon completion of the Second Capital Increase are set out below:

Registered Paid-up

Registered Paid-up capital upon capital upon

Capital as Capital as completion completion

at the date at the date of Second of Second

of this of this Capital Capital
Shareholder announcement announcement Percentage Increase Increase  Percentage
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (%) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (%)
Original Shareholder 39,900.00 20,300.00 49.00 39,900.00 39,900.00 49.00
Subscriber 41,528.60 21,128.60 51.00 41,528.60 41,528.60 51.00
Total §1,428.60 41,428.60 100.00 §1,428.60 81,428.60 100.00

The Second Capital Increase shall be funded by the Group’s internal resources. Further
financial funds required for the development of the business of the Target Company shall
be satisfied by third party financing.

Change of signing party

Since Mr. Zou has ceased to be a shareholder of the Original Shareholder, all his rights and
obligations under the Agreement shall be assumed by Mr. Yang who is the sole shareholder
of the Original Shareholder.

Effective date

The Agreement became effective upon execution on 30 December 2024 (after trading
hours).

BUSINESS UPDATE

The Group is principally engaged in the distribution and trading of fresh and live
foodstuffs, provision of slaughtering service, the manufacturing and sales of tinplate
products and property leasing. The Board considers that the Subscription and Capital
Increase represent a strategic deployment of the Group in fresh and live foodstuffs business,
which has been accelerating the expansion of the Group’s industrial chain, strengthen the
layout of core links in the industrial chain, and particularly promote the integrated
development of ‘“slaughter and processing — cold chain distribution — fresh food
marketing”.

Expanding the new retail business is a crucial step for the Group in strengthening the
“GDH Food” brand with consumers. Establishing a credible and influential brand of “GDH
Food” that residents can trust is a key component of the Group’s long-term development
strategy and is essential for enhancing the added value of its food business.

B



Against the backdrop of a slowdown in the global economic recovery and a complex
international macroeconomic environment, the Group actively seizes the opportunities and
embraces the challenges of the steady progress of the domestic economy and flexibly
responds to changes in the consumer market and policy conditions. The Target Company
will focus on developing group meal delivery and food wholesale and retail businesses, and
create synergies with the Group’s fresh and live foodstuffs business to enhance its brand
value and influence. The extension of timeline for the Second Capital Increase is in line
with the Company’s prudent investment strategy, and the Target Company aims to expand
its business through existing funds and/or financing in accordance with its actual business
development needs.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the terms and
conditions of the Amendment Agreement are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial
terms and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

No Director has any material interest in the Amendment Agreement was required to abstain
from voting on the Directors’ resolutions approving the Amendment Agreement and the
entering into the same by the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 14.36 of the Listing Rules as
the entering into of the Amendment Agreement constitutes a material variation of the terms
of the Agreement.

For the purpose of this announcement, unless otherwise indicated, the exchange rate of RMBI.00 =
HKS$1.0828 has been used, where applicable, for purpose of illustration only and it does not constitute any
representation that any amount has been, could have been or may be exchanged at that rate or at any other
rate.

* The English translation of the Chinese name of the relevant company included in this announcement is
prepared for identification purpose only. In the event of any inconsistency, the Chinese name shall prevail.

By order of the Board
GDH Guangnan (Holdings) Limited
Chen Benguang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 December 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board is composed of three executive Directors,
namely Mr. Chen Benguang, Mr. Yang Zhe and Mr. Chau Wang Kei; two non-executive
Directors, namely Mr. Wang Longhai and Ms. Yu Huijuan; and three independent
non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Gerard Joseph McMahon, Mr. Li Kar Keung, Caspar
and Dr. Wong Yau Kar, David.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks true
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


